
 

 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA 
 
Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 2.00pm via Microsoft Teams 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 

 

Business 

 
1   Apologies  

 
2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
The Forum is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 11 November 2021 

 
3   Fair Access Education Psychologist (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
Maxine Caine – Education Schools and Inclusion 

 
4   Ethnic Minority and Traveller Achievement Service (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
Jenny Edwards – Education Schools and Inclusion 

 
5   Behaviour Support Service (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
Julie McDowell – Education Schools and Inclusion 

 
6   Emotionally Based School Avoidance (EBSA) Mentors (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
Julie McDowell – Education Schools and Inclusion 

 
7   Financial Difficulty Funding (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
Carole Smith – Resources and Digital 

 
8   Mainstream School Funding Consultation Response (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
Carole Smith – Resources and Digital 

 
9   Dedicated Schools Grant - Q2 (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
Terence Appleby – Resources and Digital 

 
10   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
Thursday 6 January 2022 at 2.00pm 

 
Contact: Rosalyn Patterson - email: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk, 

Tel: 0191 433 2088, Date: Thursday, 2 December 2021 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 

 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

 
 
PRESENT: Peter Largue (Chair) Trade Union Representative 
 Sarah Diggle Secondary Maintained Governors 

 Jacqui Ridley Primary Governors 
 Alison Hall Primary Maintained Schools 
 Denise Kilner Nursery Sector Representative 

 David Brophy Secondary Academy Governors 
 Julie Goodfellow Primary Academy Headteachers 

 Steve Haigh Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Headteachers 
 Michelle Richards Special School Headteachers 

 Christina Jones Pupil Referral Unit 
 Councillor Sheila Gallagher Elected Member 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Carole Smith Gateshead Council 

 Terence Appleby Gateshead Council 

 Anthony Ward Gateshead Council 

 Steve Horne Gateshead Council 

 Rosalyn Patterson Gateshead Council 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Fowler, Andy Ramanandi, Ethel 
Mills, Clive Wisby and Domenic Volpe. 

 
2 MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
3 MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING REVIEW  

 

 The Forum received a report on the modelling that has been undertaken to review 
the mainstream school funding formula for 2022/23. 

  
It was proposed that the new National Funding Formula factor values be used and if 

there is any affordability issues once the APT is received this will be managed via 
capping and scaling in the first instance and MFG if that is still not affordable. 
  

Concerns were raised that the formula is driven by pupil characteristics and 
therefore any capping restricts that. It was therefore suggested that if there are any 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

affordability issues, following receipt of the settlement, that this be dealt with through 
MFG, then scaling and capping in that order.  It was confirmed that through the 

modelling there had been no need to use scaling and capping and therefore it was 
hoped this would be the case once the data in December was received. 

  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Schools Forum approved the proposal to  

adopt the NFF factor values and any affordability issues 

be managed through capping and scaling and MFG. 
  

                                    (ii)   That the Schools Forum agreed that a short  

consultation be held with all mainstream schools on the 
proposed changes to the mainstream school funding 

formula. 
 

4 GROWTH FUNDING  
 

 A report was presented on the estimated amount of Growth Funding that will be 

received for 2022/23. 
  

The modelling tool has been used with October census data to give the rough 
estimate of £580,425 growth funding expected to be received for 2022/23.  The 
actual allocation will be confirmed in the December 2021 settlement. 

  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the report. 

 
5 FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY FUNDING  

 

 The Forum received the proposed updated Schools in Financial Difficulty Procedure. 
  

The point was made that under operational guidance this funding should be from 
contingencies and therefore separate from DSG reserves.  It was confirmed that is 
correct, however it is within the Schools Forum’s gift to decide how to use DSG 

reserves and that a suitable use of reserves would be to help schools in financial 
difficulty. It was agreed that this issue would be reviewed before the next meeting. 

  
Concerns were also raised as to how many schools this would relate to over the next 
few years and that this is merely plastering over the problem. It was suggested that 

the authority needs a strategy around the problem. 
  

The point was made that this is not an equitable position and therefore it was 
suggested that the Schools Forum request a review of the primary estate if there is 
an ongoing problem of increasing numbers of primary schools in financial difficulty. 

  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the use of DSG reserves be reviewed and  

clarified.            
  
                                    (ii)   That the Schools Forum did not make changes  

or amendments to the draft procedure and therefore to  
proceed on the basis of the report unless the review of  

the use of DSG reserves states otherwise. 

Page 4



 

 
6 MATERNITY CREDITS AND TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME  

 

 The Forum received a report on proposals for de-delegation so that maintained 

school can consult with their sector on the options. 
  
It was noted that the only change is an increase of £0.50 per pupil for maternity 

credits and TUFT. It was noted that if this was an issue the rates can be reduced 
next year. 

  
RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum consult with their respective phases  

on the possible areas of de-delegation and brings their views to 

enable the Forum to decide on de-delegation. 
  

* The Chair declared an interest in this item. 
  

7 NATIONAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS INCREASES  

 

 The Schools Forum received a report on the announced rise in National Insurance 

Contributions. It was confirmed that this will increase by 1.25% from April 2022. It 
was noted that this will be an additional cost but some additional funding is 
expected. 

  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the content of the report. 

 
8 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 9 December 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

                           
 REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

   9 December 2021 
     
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Primary Fair Access Education Psychologist 

 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To bring to Schools Forum the request to de-delegate funding from maintained 

primary schools to fund the post for the fair access panel (FAP) education 

psychologist (EP) 
 

Background  

 
2. Every local authority is required to have in place a Fair Access Protocol (Schools 

Admissions Code 2012 article 3.9), developed in partnership and agreed with the 
majority of its schools, in which all schools (including Academies) must participate 

since it is binding on all schools. 
 

3. The purpose of Fair Access Protocols is to ensure that, outside the normal 

admissions round, unplaced children/young people, especially the most vulnerable, 
are found and offered a place as quickly as possible to minimise the time they are 

kept out of school. 
 

4. Following the introduction of the Primary Fair Access Protocols in June 2014, in 

November 2014 Schools Forum agreed to de-delegate funds for an Educational 
Psychologist to work to the p
[...]
 regardless of whether or not they have come through the PFAP system.  
Going forward into the next academic year, Head Teacher Cluster Representatives 

at the Primary Fair Access Panel requested on behalf of their clusters that training 
remain online in the pre-recorded format for both the safety of all involved and 
ongoing ease of access.  

 

Page 10



 
 

 

16. A more detailed breakdown of the work of the Primary Fair Access EP can be found 
in the annual report which was sent to schools in September 2021. 

 
De-Delegation 

 
17. De-delegation is the agreed top slicing of funding from mainstream maintained 

schools. Services funded via de-delegation must be offered to academies on the 

same basis at the same as mainstream maintained schools. 
 

18. The calculation for de-delegation for the FAP EP has been calculated on the basis 
that all mainstream primary schools in Gateshead buy into this service including 
academies. The de-delegation has been calculated on the basis that primary 

academies will also buy into this service at the level of £5.50 per pupil. 
 

19. These levels of de-delegation have been calculated on the basis that all primary 
schools both maintained, and academy schools buy into this service. 
 

Proposal 
 

20. It is proposed that Schools Forum de-delegate funding for 2022/23. 
 
Proposed de-delegation values are: - 

 Fair Access Educational Psychologist £5.50 per pupil (primary only) (2021/22 
£5.50) 

 
Recommendations 

 

21. That School Forum approves the de-delegation of funds for the Primary Fair Access 

Educational Psychologist 
 
For the following reasons: - 

 

To ensure that all children and young people in Gateshead receive an education that 

is suitable and appropriate to their needs and abilities. 
 
To enable schools to receive the support to accurately identify the needs of children 

and young people and implement support strategies as/when appropriate. 
 

 
CONTACT:  Carolyn Lamb ext. 8562 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

                       

REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

                                                                     
    9 December 2021 

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  De-Delegation – Ethnic Minority and Traveller Achievement  
 Service   
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. To provide Schools Forum with an update on the work delivered by EMTAS since 
September 2020 so they can consider de-delegation for the financial year 2022-23. 

 
Background 

   

2. The Ethnic Minority and Traveller Achievement Service (EMTAS) have continued to 
offer a range of services to Gateshead schools and settings to develop their 

capacity to support the educational achievement of all ethnic minority and Traveller 
pupils. This includes providing assessment advice and support for refugees and 

asylum seekers in Gateshead schools. 
 

3. In the last year Gateshead has again seen a steady rise in the number of Ethnic 

Minority (EM) and Gypsy Roma and Traveller (GRT) children attending our schools; 
up from 12.78%% (January Census 2020) to 13.14% (January Census 2021).3,610 
pupils out of 27,482. 

 
4. The Census data shows that 8.39% of pupils are identified as having a first 

language that is other than English (up from 8.16% January Census 2020), with at 
least 92 different languages spoken as first language. The highest recorded 
numbers continue to be Polish, Arabic, Kurdish and Chinese. 

 
5. The service consists of: 

 

 Higher Level Teaching Assistant (HLTA) (FTE 0.5) who supports educational 

outcomes for pupils from Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities 

 Equality and Diversity staff member (FTE 0.2) who supports wider issues 
including community cohesion, monitoring and responding to reported hate 

incidents 

 Three English as an Additional Language (EAL) specialist teachers (FTE 2.0) 

 Two bilingual/EAL specialists (FTE 2.0) 

 An EAL Inclusion Officer was appointed on a fixed-term year’s contract and was 

in post 
[...]
Language (EAL) funding. EAL funding increased for 2022/23 and the factor value 
will be £565 per EAL child and increase of £15 from 2021/22. 

 
19. It is therefore proposed to maintain the de-delegation levels from 2018/19 of £3.00 

for all maintained mainstream primary school pupils with an additional amount of 
£250.00 for each primary EAL pupil. This is an increase of £5.00 per EAL pupil from 
2021/22. 

 
20. These levels of de-delegation have been calculated on the basis that all primary 

schools both maintained, and academy schools buy into this service. 
 

Recommendations 

 
21. It is recommended that Schools Forum notes the work undertaken by EMTAS to 

 support the educational achievement of all ethnic minority and Traveller pupils in 
 Gateshead schools, and approves the de-delegation of funding for EMTAS at the 
 rates of £3.00 for every maintained mainstream primary pupil and £250.00 for each 

 primary maintained mainstream EAL pupil. 
 

For the following reasons:  
 

 To note the work undertaken by EMTAS to support the educational achievement of 

 all ethnic minority and Traveller pupils in Gateshead schools. 
To approve funding for the service to enable them to support children and schools 

in Gateshead. 
 

 
CONTACT: Jenny Edwards 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

                                

 
 

REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

       
9 December 2021 

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  De–Delegation Behaviour Support Service 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 

1. The purpose of this report is to bring to Schools Forum an update on existing 
services Primary Behaviour Support that they currently fund through de-delegation 

so that they can consider further de-delegation for the 20222/23 financial year. 
 

Background  

 
2. Revenue funding arrangements for schools have changed following the last school 

funding review. It is now not permissible for LA’s to hold budgets centrally for the 
provision of some services to scho
[...]
APT is significantly different 
to 2021/22 APT data. 

 
Recommendations 

 

31. That School Forum approves the de-delegation of funds for the Primary Behaviour 

Support Team special needs assistants. 
 
 Page 20



   

 

For the following reason(s):  

 
To ensure that all children in Gateshead receive an education that is suitable and 
appropriate to their aptitude, needs and abilities. 

 
To enable schools to receive the support to accurately identify the needs of children  and 

implement support strategies as/when appropriate. 
 
 

 
CONTACT: Julie McDowell      ext. 8644 

 

Page 21



   

 

Appendix 1 

 

School Name NOR

Low Prior 

Attainment 

under new 

EYFSP 

Proportion

Low Prior 

Att 

Number

 Amount 

per pupil 2

Amount 

per Low 

Prior Att. 30

£2.00 £30.00
Barley Mow Primary School 153.00 0.27 41.23404 £306.00 £1,237.02

Bede Community Primary School 185.00 0.51 95.06944 £370.00 £2,852.08

Bill Quay Primary School 208.00 0.26 54.36364 £416.00 £1,630.91

Birtley East Community Primary School 189.00 0.30 56.59322 £378.00 £1,697.80

Blaydon West Primary School 175.00 0.29 50.94937 £350.00 £1,528.48

Brandling Primary School 178.00 0.29 51.04412 £356.00 £1,531.32

Brighton Avenue Primary School 290.00 0.32 93.78723 £580.00 £2,813.62

Caedmon Community Primary School 214.00 0.40 84.81707 £428.00 £2,544.51

Carr Hill Community Primary School 297.00 0.57 170.4304 £594.00 £5,112.91

Chopwell Primary School 180.00 0.44 78.52349 £360.00 £2,355.70

Clover Hill Community Primary School 204.00 0.22 45.72414 £408.00 £1,371.72

Colegate Community Primary School 144.00 0.29 41.84615 £288.00 £1,255.38

Corpus Christi Catholic Primary School 196.00 0.32 63.34146 £392.00 £1,900.24

Crookhill Community Primary School 191.00 0.34 65.58434 £382.00 £1,967.53

Dunston Hill Community Primary School 388.00 0.28 109.4671 £776.00 £3,284.01

Emmaville Primary School 388.00 0.20 77.36556 £776.00 £2,320.97

Falla Park Community Primary School 194.00 0.34 66.85135 
[...]
agrees to de-delagate 
for maintained mainstream schools for a EBSA Learning Mentor to support 

children/young people with EBSA (Appendix 1). 
 

 
 

Page 25



   

 

22. Academies and schools that cannot de -delegate agree to pay towards the cost of a 

EBSA Learning Mentor to support children/young people with EBSA (Appendix 1) 
 

For the following reason(s):  

 
To ensure that all children and young people in Gateshead receive an education that is 

suitable and appropriate to their age, aptitude and abilities. 
 

 

 
 

CONTACT: Julie McDowell       ext. 8644 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Page 26



   

 

Appendix 1 

 

    Primary Secondary 

    £1.11 £2.22 

School Name Phase NOR   

Barley Mow Primary School Primary 153 £339.66 

Bede Community Primary School Primary 185 £205.35 

Bill Quay Primary School Primary 208 £230.88 

Birtley East Community Primary School Primary 189 £209.79 

Blaydon West Primary School Primary 175 £194.25 

Brandling Primary School Primary 178 £197.58 

Brighton Avenue Primary School Primary 290 £321.90 

Caedmon Community Primary School Primary 214 £237.54 

Carr Hill Community Primary School Primary 297 £329.67 

Chopwell Primary School Primary 180 £199.80 

Clover Hill Community Primary School Primary 204 £226.44 

Colegate Community Primary School Primary 144 £159.84 

Corpus Christi Catholic Primary School Primary 196 £217.56 

Crookhill Community Primary School Primary 191 £212.01 

Dunston Hill Community Primary School Primary 388 £430.68 

Emmaville Primary School Primary 388 £430.68 

Falla Park Community Primary School Primary 194 £215.34 

Fell Dyke Community Primary School Primary 255 £283.05 

Fellside Community Primary School Primary 210 £233.10 

Front Street Community Primary School Primary 391 £434.01 

Glynwood Community Primary School Primary 410 £455.10 

Greenside Primary School Primary 180 £199.80 

Harlow Green Community Pr
[...]
o 
the DSG funding page for 2021/22 which contains the DSG Conditions of Grant 
document. 

 
4. On investigation both into the use of DSG reserves by Gateshead and other local 

authorities, DSG reserves has been used for many different purposes. In Gateshead 
has been with the approval of Schools Forum that schools DSG reserves have been 
used, and from reading Schools Forum reports from other local authorities this 

seems to be the case also. 
 

5. The forecast deficit budgets for maintained schools at the end of the financial year 
2021/22 is estimated at £1.246m for 13 schools and without intervention could rise 
to £3.645m for 29 schools at the end of 2022/23. These estimates do not take into 

account anticipated increased funding for 2022/23.  
 

6. An alternative to providing funds for schools in financial difficulty has been received 
from a member of Schools Forum. This approach would see additional funds from 
reserves allocated to all mainstream schools with maintained schools then agreeing 

to de-delegate this funding to form a contingency for schools in financial difficulty. 
This process would be open for academy schools join if they so wished.  

 
7. This proposal would fit in with the Schools Operational Guidance, but this process 

does not include special and nursery schools and both sectors may need financial 

difficulty funding now and in the future. 
 

8. If this process was to provide sufficient funding to enable the current estimated 
deficit balances to be cleared in all maintained schools using 2020 October census 
information, it would need to allocate and de-delegate approximately £104 per pupil. 

If all primary schools were part of this process this would use £1.533m, if this was to 
include all mainstream schools it would use £2.498m of DSG reserves. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



9. There is also an issue with allocating reserves via the funding formula as MFG is 
capped at +2%. 

 
10. If funding was allocated as an additional payment to schools outside of the 

mainstream school funding formula it is unclear if local authorities have the authority 
to put conditions on any DSG allocated to schools. 
 

Proposal  
 

11. It is proposed that Schools Forum notes the contents of the report and discusses the 
possible way forward to support schools in financial difficulty. 

 
Recommendations 
 

12. It is recommended that Schools Forum notes the contents of the report and 
discusses the possible way forward to support schools in financial difficulty. 

 
For the following reasons:  

 

 To support Gateshead Schools in financial difficulty 
 

 
Contact: Carole Smith Ext. 2747 

 

 

Page 30



   

 

                        
    REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

   9 December 2021 
     

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Mainstream School Funding Consultation Results  

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To bring to Schools Forum the outcome of the Mainstream School Funding 

consultation on the mainstream school funding factors and funding options. 

  
Mainstream School Funding Consultation 

  
2. Schools Forum and all schools must be consulted on any changes to schools 

funding. The consultation period ran from 16 to 26 November 2021 and 20 

consultation responses were received. A summary of the responses and comments 
are in appendices 1 and 2 respectively. 

 
3. The vast majority of the questions received a positive response with over 90% of 

responses being “yes”, 5% of responses were “don’t know” and 4% of responses 

were “no”. 
 
Proposal 
  

4. It is proposed that the recommendations set out in the mainstream school funding 

formula consultation are implemented as far as possible when the updated APT and 
the December DSG Settlement are received. 

 
Recommendation 

 

5. It is recommended that Schools Forum notes the consultation responses and 
comments. 

 
For the following reasons: - 
 

 To enable mainstream school funding allocations to be calculated within DfE 
timescales
[...]
les outlined above are consistent with funding to meet the needs 
of children. 

 

Page 34



 
 

 

   

 

REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
   9 December 2021 

 
 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:   Dedicated Schools Grant Revenue Q2 2021/22 
 

 

Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To inform Schools Forum of the quarter 2 projected outturn position of Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) for 2021/22. 
 
Background  

 
2. The DSG is made up of four funding blocks: 

 
 The Early Years (EY) block for 2 and 3 & 4-year-old funding; 

 Mainstream Schools block which includes some centrally held and de-delegated 

funding; 

 High Needs block (HNB) which includes special schools, alternative provision 

and top-ups to maintained schools and academies; and 
 Central Services Schools block which includes central functions carried out on 

behalf of schools, for example, licences, schools’ admissions, pension costs.  
 

3. Schools Forum receives details of DSG revenue monitoring throughout the financial 
year, with the format presented based on the expenditure headings of the Section 251 
statement.  Details are provided in Appendix 1.   

 
4. The Council-lead DSG budget for 2021/22 is £109.024m.  At quarter 2, the projected 

year-end outturn for the year was £107.362m, an underspend of £1.392m.  The 
projections are based on expected activity at the time of preparing the report.  The main 
areas of underspend relate to: Early Years payments to PVI’s, independent schools top 

ups, special schools top-ups and the PRU partially offset by maintained and academy 
top ups and alternative provision.  

 
5. The balance of the DSG reserve at 31 March 2021 was £2.241m. Factoring in the Early 

Years adjustment for 2020/21 of £0.230m, it is forecast that the balance will increase to 

£3.403m at 31 March 2022.   
 

Proposal 
  

6. That Schools Forum notes the content of the report. 
 
Recommendations 

 
7. That Schools Forum notes the content of the report. 

 

 

 

CONTACT:  Terence Appleby x2
[...]
ievement Service
	5 Behaviour Support Service
	6 Emotionally Based School Avoidance (EBSA) Mentors
	7 Financial Difficulty Funding
	8 Mainstream School Funding Consultation Response
	9 Dedicated Schools Grant - Q2



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 

 
Thursday, 9 December 2021 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Peter Largue (Chair) Trade Union Representative 

 Jacqui Ridley Primary Governors 
 Alison Hall Primary Maintained Schools 
 Paul Harris Primary Maintained Schools 

 Denise Kilner Nursery Sector Representative 
 Elaine White Diocese Representatives 

 Julie Goodfellow Primary Academy Headteachers 
 Steve Haigh Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Headteachers 

 Andrew Ramanandi Primary Headteachers 
 Domenic Volpe Maintained Secondary Headteachers 

 Christina Jones Pupil Referral Unit 
 Councillor Sheila Gallagher Elected Member 
 Julie Vincent Special School Headteachers 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 

 Carole Smith Gateshead Council 

 Terence Appleby Gateshead Council 

 Jenny Edwards Gateshead Council 

 Steve Horne Gateshead Council 

 Julie McDowell Gateshead Council 

 Anthony Ward Gateshead Council 

 Maxine Caine Gateshead Council 

 Rosalyn Patterson Gateshead Council 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Ethel Mills, Sarah Diggle, Clive Wisby 

and David Brophy. 
 

2 MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
Matters Arising 

At the last meeting of the Forum it was agreed that representatives would consult 
their respective phases on the de-delegation for maternity credits and TUFT. Forum 

therefore agreed the de-delegation of maternity credits and TUFT. 
 



 

3 FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY FUNDING  
 

 Following discussion at the last meeting, it was confirmed that regulations have been 
checked and a question raised with the DfE as to the use of surplus reserves. Forum 

was advised that there is nothing to state that DSG reserves cannot be used for 
schools in financial difficulty and that in the past reserves have been used at the 
discretion of the Forum. 

  
An alternative methodology was put forward but this would be only for mainstream 

schools and therefore would not include all sectors. If the alternative method were 
adopted it would allocate additional funding to all mainstream schools and would 
mean using just under £1m of additional reserves, rising from £1.533 to £2.498. 

  
The point was made that reserves are from every school in Gateshead and there 

were concerns that it is the responsibility of the local authority to ensure schools are 
viable and that this type of funding may be using reserves to subsidise unviable 
schools which would cause potential issues if continued.  It was confirmed that 

Schools Block contributes very little to the reserves, which are usually made up from 
underspends in the High Needs Block and Early Years Block.  Reassurance was 

also provided that the local authority constantly looks at the viability of schools and 
that decisions would not be made that do not meet the long-term needs of school 
places in the borough. It was also noted that schools can be in financial difficulty for 

a number of reasons and this funding is not used to prop schools up. 
  

RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum noted the content of the report and  
agreed the use of DSG reserves to support schools in financial 
difficulty. 

 
4 FAIR ACCESS EDUCATION PSYCHOLOGIST  

 

 Schools Forum received a report requesting the de-delegation of funding from 
maintained primary schools to fund the Education Psychologist (EP) post for the Fair 

Access Panel (FAP). 
  

It was noted that the FAP was set up in 2014 and at that time primary schools 
agreed to fund an EP post through de-delegation.  
  

Work of the EP includes school consultations, work with individuals and groups to 
offer therapeutic work and training with schools. 

  
It was reported that since 2014 the EP has accepted 128 pupil referrals and there 
are currently 26 active cases in 2020/21. 

  
In terms of area of need, the biggest area remains social, emotional and mental 

health and there is also increase communication and interaction needs. 
  
An annual training programme has been rolled out since 2016, this allows all schools 

in Gateshead to access the service even if they have not used the service within 
their schools.  102 live training sessions have been held since 2016 with over 2000 

participants.  All training packages are available on line since the start of the 



 

pandemic. 
  

The Forum praised the high quality of the service however issues were raised about 
agreeing a price today which may increase in the future if not all schools buy back 

the service.  It was noted that the figure quoted in the report is based on all primary 
schools paying in and that any increase in price would be brought back to the Forum 
for further agreement. 

  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Schools Forum approved the de-delegation of  

funds for the Primary Fair Access Educational  

Psychologist based on £5.50 per pupil. 
  

                                    (ii)   That any increase in cost would be brought back to the  

Forum for agreement. 

 
5 ETHNIC MINORITY AND TRAVELLER ACHIEVEMENT SERVICE  

 

 Schools Forum received a report on the work of the Ethnic Minority and Traveller 
Achievement Service (EMTAS) to consider de-delegation for the financial year 

2022/23. 
  
It was reported that there has been a slight rise in the number of ethnic minority and 

Gypsy Roma and Traveller children attending schools in Gateshead, the figure is 
now just over 13%. The number of pupils identified as having a first language that is 

other than English has also slightly increased to 8.4%. 
  
The service remains the same with the same number of staff, however a short tern 

post was developed for an EAL Inclusion Officer who was in post from January to 
August 2021. 

  
RESOLVED    -        (i)       That the Schools Forum noted the work undertaken by  

EMTAS to support the educational achievement of all 

ethnic minority and Traveller pupils in Gateshead 
schools, and approves the de-delegation of funding for 

EMTAS at rates of £3.00 for every maintained 
mainstream primary pupil and £250.00 for each primary 
maintained mainstream EAL pupil.  

  
(ii)       That any increase in cost would be brought back to the  

Forum for agreement. 
  
 

6 BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT SERVICE  
 

 The Forum received a report on the Primary Behaviour Support service and a 
request for further de-delegation for 2022/23 financial year. 
  

It was reported that there were 55 referrals last year, with a significant increase in 
referrals from reception and year 1. It was confirmed that the majority of referrals did 

return to their mainstream school. 



 

  
The Forum felt that the service works very well and the training has been valuable. 

  
RESOLVED    -       (i)        That the Schools Forum approved the de-delegation of  

funds for the Primary Behaviour Support Team special  
needs assistants. 

  

(ii)       That any increase in cost would be brought back to the  
Forum for agreement. 

  
7 EMOTIONALLY BASED SCHOOL AVOIDANCE (EBSA) MENTORS  

 

 The Forum received a report on the work of the EBSA Learning Mentors. 
  

It was reported that in 2020/21 79 referrals were made, 70 of which were directly 
linked to EBSA and 53 were appropriate referrals. Of this 53, 26 requested a EBSA 
Learning Mentor. 

  
It was acknowledged that it has been a difficult year in terms of staffing, there are 

now 1.6 FTE Learning Mentors when this was previously 1.8 FTE. The service has 
looked at its processes and, as a pathfinder, this is a learning process and work is 
underway to sharpen processes going forward. It was noted that this is not a huge 

resource but is vitally important. The service has been reflective and refined the 
process so that it is right for schools and young people. 

  
The Forum agreed that this is a much needed service but that more resource is 
required within the service to offer a more robust approach. 

  
The point was made that some schools are already employing staff to do similar 

roles and therefore they may not need to draw upon this service. It was noted 
however that the earlier intervention at primary school stage through this service 
would save intervention at secondary stage. It was also acknowledged that primary 

schools do not have the funding to offer such a service in the way that secondary 
schools could. 

  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Schools Forum agreed to de-delegate for  

maintained mainstream schools for a EBSA Learning 

Mentor to support children / young people with EBSA. 
  

                                    (ii)   That Academies and schools that cannot de-delegate  
agree to pay towards the cost of a EBSA Learning 
Mentor to support children / young people with EBSA. 

 
8 MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING CONSULTATION RESPONSE  

 

 Forum received the outcome of the Mainstream School Funding consultation. The 
majority of responses received were positive. 

  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the consultation responses 

and comments. 



 

  
9 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT - Q2  

 

 Forum received a report on the quarter 2 projected outturn position for DSG for 

2021/22. 
  
There is a projected underspend of £1.392m. The main areas of underspend relate 

to Early Years payments to PVI’s, independent schools top ups, special schools top 
ups and the PRU partially offset by maintained and academy top ups and alternative 

provision. 
  
It is expected that the DSG reserve balance will increase to £3.403m at the end of 

the financial year. 
  

RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the content of the report. 
 

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 6 January 2022 at 2.00pm. 

 
 
 

 


